
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       2 

 
 
 
 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       3 
 

THE FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 
OF SA INC 

 
 
        
 
                                                                                                                
 

 

 57th CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW  
Conducted under the Rules and Regulations of the Governing Council of the Cat Fancy of SA Inc 

 

        31st OCTOBER 2021  COSGROVE HALL 
                                                                                        
 

Judging Panel  
                           RING 1                                           RING 2                          RING 3 
 
GROUP 1     Judith Russack  ACf (GCCFSA)     Liz Andresen ACF (GCCFSA)     Judith Adams ACF (GCCFSA)                         
 
GROUP 2     Judith Russack  ACF (GCCFSA)    Liz Andresen ACF (GCCFSA)      Judith Adams ACF (GCCFSA)                        
 
GROUP 3     Belinda Penglis  (FCCQ)             Michelle Hinder (FASA)           Claire Edwards ACF (GCCFSA)  
                                                                      
GROUP 4     Belinda Penglis  (FCCQ)               Michelle Hinder  (FASA)           Claire Edwards  ACF (GCCFSA) 
 
GROUP 5/6   Margy Wright  (GCCFSA)        Liz Andresen ACF (GCCFSA)       Judith Adams  ACF  (GCCFSA)                         
 

                                                         



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       4 
 
 

Thank you 
 

On behalf of the Foreign Shorthair Cat Club, we would like to thank you all for coming to our 57th Championship All Breeds 
Cat Show.  A very warm welcome to our Judges Belinda Penglis QLD, Judith Russack, Claire Edwards, Judith Adams, Liz 
Andresen, Michelle Hinder and Margy Wright.  We hope you all have a fun day and enjoy our Halloween Spooky Catacular 
Cat Show. 

 
A Huge Thank you to our Sponsors for their generous donations to our Show. 

OZ-PET 
PURINA 

CATPAD ENCLOSURES 
ARTIC AIR 

PET CALMER 
EYE ENVY 

TANGERINE MEG 
SHALOMA BENGALS 

COATES FAMILY 
ANIMAL TRAVEL 

ALL ABOUT HOME IMPROVEMENTS 
VYATKA RUSSIANS 

FRIENDS OF FOREIGN’S 
 

We are grateful to all who have assisted in any way with the organisation of the Show.  Thank you to 
our Chief Steward, Stewards, Ring Clerks, Veterinary Surgeon, Veterinary Nurses, Vet Stewards, Points 
Recorder & GC Representative and to all those exhibitors who help put up and take down the Show,  
 
Many thanks to Sue Ashby for all her work with our Raffle and Judges Table, David Walker & Lisa Rhyne 
for their wonderful kitchen, The Foreign Shorthair Show Committee & Committee, Friends of Foreign’s, 
our Show Photographer Somalirita and Judith Jordan in her role as Sponsorship Co-ordinator for 
GCCFSA.. 
 
We sincerely thank the following people for their donations to the raffle, kitchen & ribbon fund. 
 
Sue & Dennis Ashby                         Judith Adams                               Sally Briton 
Pam Worsley                                            Rhondda Macpherson                    Liz Colmer 
Judith Russack                                        Emily Luderer                                    Kylie McNally 
Maggie Johnston                                    Pam Warman                                    Claire Edwards 
Shaloma Bengals                                    Lori Fergusson                                  Judith Jordan    
Melissa Neumann                                   Jenny Edwards                                 Annette Neville 
Leo Pugliese                                             Rita Bruche                                        Evelyn Bruche 
Eryn Hoare                                                Debbie Myers                                   Craig O’Brien 
Annette Neville                                        Debbie Neville                                  T Corvino  
Trixie Pettman-South                             Sue Morton                                       Dianne Dolman 
 
If we have forgotten someone our apologies.   We thank you and hope you have an enjoyable day.  
                             
Craig O’Brien & Debbie Neville   ( FSCC JOINT SHOW MANAGERS)       
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       5 

FRIENDS OF THE FOREIGN’S 
The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club thanks sponsors  

of Ring 3 Ribbons 

                      
     
 

                   
 
 

         
 

            
    

                                                         
  

              

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       6 

Foreign Shorthair Cat Club 
Members Perpetual Trophies 

The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club prizes sponsored by Oz-Pet & Foreign Shorthair Cat 
Club 

 
RING 1: BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ) 

 
BEST GROUP 3 ENTIRE 

317 
 

 BEST GROUP 3 NEUTER 
332 

 
BEST GROUP 3 KITTEN 

349 
 

Best Group 3 Exhibit  
Perpetual Trophy 
 The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by 

CATPAD ENCLOSURES & PURINA 
 

RING 2: MICHELLE HINDER  (FASA) 
BEST GROUP 3 EXHIBIT 

363 
 

Joyce Pix Award  

 Best Group 3 Exhibit  
 

The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by 
COATS FAMILY   

 

RING 3: CLAIRE EDWARDS – ACF (GCCFSA) 
 

BEST GROUP 3 EXHIBIT 
312 

 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       7 

JUDGES SUPREME 
The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by 

 Artic Air, Oz-Pet, Purina & Eye Envy 
 

 Group 1 …108… JUDITH RUSSACK ACF (GCCFSA)      
Judges Fancy …116… LIZ ANDRESEN ACF(GCCFSA) 

 

Group 2 …205… LIZ ANDRESEN ACF (GCCFSA) 

Judges Fancy …204… JUDITH ADAMS ACF (GCCFSA) 
 

 Group 3 …332... BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ) 
 

 Group 4 …409… MICHELLE HINDER (FASA) 
Judges Fancy …407… CLAIRE EDWARDS ACF (GCCFSA) 

 

Group 5 / 6 
Judges Fancy …602… JUDITH ADAMS ACF (GCCFSA) 

               

TANGERINE MEG 
Supreme Domestic/Companion Exhibit 

The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by 
Tangerine Meg & Oz-Pet 

 

Group 5/6 …603… MARGY WRIGHT (GCCFSA)    
 

                                
            



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       8 

Joyce Pix Award  

 Best Russian Exhibit 
Ring 3  

 
The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by 

ROBYN VAUGHAN 
 

RING 3: CLAIRE EDWARDS ACF(GCCFSA) 
BEST RUSSIAN EXHIBIT RING 3 

 
341 

 

JUNIOR EXHIBITOR 
The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by SHALOMA BENGALS  

& FRIENDS OF FOREIGN’S 

Judged by MARGY WRIGHT (GCCFSA) 
 

114….  Best Junior Exhibitor 
 

327….  Reserve Best Junior Exhibitor 
 

203….  Third Best Junior Exhibitor 
 

N/A…  Fourth Best Junior Exhibitor 
 

JUNIOR EXHIBITORS 
 

114    1          AMJANCE MICHEALANGELO            RAGDOLL                     J KENNETT 
205   3          KEIKO FLOWER POWER                    SIAMESE                  C TOMLINSON 
327   2          SKINNYDIPPIN CHEYANNE            SPHYNX                      J SCHARBER 
507   WD     PUSS IN BOOTS                                   DOMESTIC                    T WALKER 
 

  ACF ENCOURAGEMENT AWARD    
THE FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB THANKS THE AUSTRALIAN CAT FEDERATION  

FOR THIS ROSETTE 
 

  BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ) 
312 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       9 
 

FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 
BEST EXOTIC JUNGLE EXHIBIT 

The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club sponsored by SHALOMA BENGALS 
Judged by MICHELLE HINDER (FASA)  

 

           303            
 

FSCC EXOTIC JUNGLE CAT PERPETUAL TROPHY 
CAGE NO: 

 
303   304   305   306   314 

315   316   328   329   330   331 
332   333   339   348 

                            
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       10 

 

HILDA BLACKMORE MEMORIAL TROPHY 
BEST RUSSIAN EXHIBIT 

The Foreign Shorthair Cat Club thanks Maggie Johnston and Pam Warman for this award 
Sponsored by RUSSIAN CAT COUNCIL of AUSTRALIA & ANIMAL TRAVEL 

 
Judged by JUDITH RUSSACK (ACF GCCFSA) 

           319    BEST RUSSIAN EXHIBIT     
 

317 F GDGCH VYATKA TZARINA YELZAUETTA P WORSLEY 
318 M BDGCH MINYAWOO VITALIY P WORSLEY 

ENTIRE319 F DGCH KIMARA ZA ROXIE CHIC P WORSLEY 
320 M GD CH SAMNICKI CZAR RASPUTIN S BRITON 
321 F CH LARNOOK PRINCEZ NIJINSKA R MACPHERSON 
322 F TYANA ASCHEA KRYSHKA S BRITON 

NEUT 340 M REGAL OPAL GDGPR MYENYA RASPUTIN KIMARICH J JORDAN & S NELSON 
341 F TYANA TOPAZ M PHILLIPS 

KITT  364 F TYANA CZARINA JELAND S BRITON 
365 F OLENEK LADY SVETLANA E LUDERER 

 
GOVERNING COUNCIL GOLDEN AWARDS 

                                                      
NA 105 NZURI BLUE LIGHTENING J PERRY 

Q 112 ROMEOUWS YOU ARE MY SUNSHINE J & B GIBSON 
Q 114 AMJANCE MICHEALANGELO L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
Q 303 GDGCH SHALOMA BEAR MISCHIEF S SKUHR 
Q 340 REGAL OPAL GDGPR MYENYA RASPUTIN KIMARICH J JORDAN & S NELSON 

NA 406 SDGPN REBUSS WASSA TELLIN TAILS C COOMBS 
NA 411 IMP GDGPNR KILLARA SHEPHERDS DELIGHT J JORDAN & S NELSON 

                                                                                
 

BEST MEMBERS TROPHY 
Sponsored  by VYATKA RUSSIANS & FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       11 

JUDGED BY  BELINDA PENGLIS  - (FCCQ) 
 

      
 

332     Best Members Exhibit 

Foreign Shorthair Cat Club 
Members Exhibit 

Cage Numbers 
  

101  104  106  108  114 
117  118  301  302  303   

 304  306  307  308  309   
 310  311  312  314  315   
 316  317  318  319  320   
 321  322  323  324  325   
 326  327  328  329  330   
 331  332  339  340  342   
 343  344  345  346  348   
 349  358  359  360  361   
 364  365  366  367  368   
 369  404  407  408  410   
 411  501  502  503  504   
     505        

    

 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       12 

SPOOKY – CATACULAR 
Best Spooky Decorated Cage 

            202      
 

Reserve Spooky Decorated Cage 

359 
 
 

Best Fancy Dress 

    LIZ COLMER  

 
Reserve Fancy Dress 

 

COBY TOMLINSON 
 

Best Cat Fancy Dress 
 

     325  
 

Reserve Cat Fancy Dress 
 

327 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       13 
 

Group 1 Exhibits 
BIRMAN , MAINE COONS , NORWEGIAN FORREST CAT , PERSIAN  

 RAGDOLLS , SIBERIAN 
 

RING 1 – JUDITH RUSSACK – ACF (GCCFSA) 
RING 2 – LIZ ANDRESEN - ACF (GCCFSA) 
RING 3 – JUDITH ADAMS - ACF (GCCFSA) 

 
GROUP 1 AWARDS – RING 1 - 3 

 
ENTIRE R1 R2 R3 NEUTER R1 R2 R3 KITTEN R1 R2 R3 
 
BEST 102 102 103 BEST 108 111 113 BEST 115 115 117 
 
RESERVE 101 104 101 RESERVE 112 112 109 RESERVE 116 117 116 
 
    THIRD 111 114 112 
 

ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE 
All cats registered with an ACF (Inc) affiliate or CCCofA affiliate are entered automatically in this free class. 

 
 RING  RING 2 RING 3 
 JUDITH RUSSACK – ACF (GCCFSA) LIZ ANDRESEN – ACF (GCCFSA) JUDITH ADAMS - ACF (GCCFSA) 
 Entire Male 102 Entire Male 102 Entire Male 105 
 Entire Female 101 Entire Female 103 Entire Female 103 
 Desexed Male 112 Desexed Male 111 Desexed Male 112 
 Desexed Female 108 Desexed Female 108 Desexed Female 113 
 

 

                                     

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       14 

GGRROOUUPP  11  EENNTTIIRREE  
BBiirrmmaann  

SEAL TORTIE TABBY 
OPEN FEMALE 
101          _1___   _1___   _1___      SHAQUADA ALLYSHA (SEAL TORTIE TABBY)      S BRITON 
      Bobbysocks Sparks of Fire x Shaquada Eternal Dream (SA) V Sivioura & Craig Best 22-Nov-20 GCCFSA 
 
              _101__   _101__   _101__    CHALLENGE 
 
              _101__   _101__   _101__    BEST BIRMAN ENTIRE 
  

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
BLACK CLASSIC TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
102          __1__   ___1___   ___1___      ACF AoE BDGCH COONMAGIC GASTON (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY)     K MATTOCK 
      Rubens Olimpian (ImpRUS) x Enchanted City Davina Clair (ImpITL) (SA) K Mattock 18-Oct-19 GCCFSA 
 
              _102___   ___102___   __102__    CHALLENGE 
  

BLACK SILVER MACKEREL TABBY & WHITE 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
103          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      CCCA CH BDGCH COONMAGIC MOONSHINE (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL TABBY & 
WHITE 
      Heart Stealer Ti'Amo (ImpHUN) x  
                                                                      ANC CCCA GCH ACF AoE SDGCH Coonmagic China Doll (SA) K             Mattock 31-Jan-20 GCCFSA 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                     K MATTOCK 
              __103__   ___103____   __103__    CHALLENGE 
 
              __102__   ___102____   __103___    BEST MAINE COON ENTIRE 
  

PPeerrssiiaann  
BLACK SHADED SILVER 
CHAMPION MALE 
104          __1__   ___1___   ___1___      CH ASHDENE FOLLOW THE DREAM (BLACK SHADED SILVER)      J POLIAS 
      GDGCH ASHDENE ETERNALK VISION x  
                                                                      ASHDENE QUEEN OF HEARTS (VIC) D HAYES 20-Dec-20 DUEL 
 
              __104__   ____104___   __104__    CHALLENGE 
 
              __104__   ____104___   __104__    BEST PERSIAN ENTIRE 
  

RRaaggddoollll  
BLUE BICOLOUR 
OPEN MALE 
105          ___1__   ___1___   ___1__      NZURI BLUE LIGHTENING (BLUE BICOLOUR)      J PERRY 
      Tanjirra Valantino x Raglace Lacey Wow (SA) A Schuit  12-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
              _105____   ___105____   _105__    CHALLENGE 
 
              _105__   ____105___   __105_    BEST RAGDOLL ENTIRE 
 

SSiibbeerriiaann  
BLACK GOLDEN CLASSIC TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
106          ______   ______   ______     CCCA CH BDGCH TRIUMPH VIVALAVITA *RU (BLACK GOLDEN CLASSIC TABBY)  
      GICH Latricio Slavicat x Infiniti Vivalavita *RU (RUS) H Ekaterina 04-Dec-17 DUAL 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       15 
 
              ______   _______   ______    CHALLENGE                                                                                                      T BURKE 
 
              ___ABS   _ABS___   _ABS__    BEST SIBERIAN ENTIRE 
  
 

GGRROOUUPP  11  NNEEUUTTEERR  
 

BBiirrmmaann  
SEAL POINT 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
107          ___1__   __1____   ___1__      DGPR SARIKAMJIK USAMBA (SEAL POINT)      J EDWARDS 
      DGCH Sunsoar Zanzibar x DGCH Birali Nikita (NSW) E Robinson 16-Mar-19 DUAL 
 
              ___107_   ____107___   __107__    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

SEAL TABBY POINT 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
108          __1___   ___1___   ___1__      DGPR SHIKI WINTER ROSE (SEAL TABBY POINT)      K MCNALLY 
      Shiki Marvin x PDGCH Shiki Caramello Koala (SA) V Eves 17-Dec-17 GCCFSA 
 
              __108_   ____108___   _108___     AWARD OF MERIT 
  

SEAL TABBY POINT 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
109          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      BDGPR SHIKI PRECIOUS CRYSTAL (SEAL TABBY POINT)      J SEAGRIM 
      Shiki Marvin x Shiki Caramello Koala (SA) V Eves  17-Dec-17 GCCFSA 
 
              _109__   ___109____   __109__    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _108__   _____107__   __109__    BEST BIRMAN NEUTER 
 
 
  

EExxoottiicc  
BLACK 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
110          __1__   ___1___   __1___      BDGCH SNOWPASS BEAUREGARD (BLACK)      C WILLMOTT 
      DGCH Delmont Velvet Brown x Willangi Love Me Too (SA) R Childs 23-Mar-19 DUAL 
 
              __110_   ___110____   __110__    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              __110__   ____110___   __110__    BEST EXOTIC NEUTER 
 
 
 
 

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
111          ___1__   ___1___   ___1__      ACF GLD AoE ANP NAT SH CH CCCA TGCH OPAL DGCH SUP DGCH  
                                                               COONMAGIC COOL HARVEY (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE)                  H GORDON 
      Saltus Zahrabske Z-Changal (IMP Croatia) x Rumplteeza Sass N Bide (SA) K MATTOCK 06-Nov-15 DUAL 
 
              __111_   ____111___   __111____    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              __111_   ____111___   __111____    BEST MAINE COON NEUTER 
 
  



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       16 

                                       

  
  

PPeerrssiiaann  
RED 
OPEN MALE 
112          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      ROMEOUWS YOU ARE MY SUNSHINE (RED)      J & B GIBSON 
      Richmaure Yogi Bear x Romeouws Jasmine (VIC) T CLIFT 25-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
              _112__   ____112___   __112___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _112__   ___112____   __112___    BEST PERSIAN NEUTER 
 
 
  

RRaaggddoollll  
BLUE MITTED 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
113          __1____   ____1__   ____1__      DGPN COTTONCANDY MARSHMALLOW (BLUE MITTED)      J PERRY 
      Wrotton Holy Harambe x Cottoncandy Hubba Bubba (SA) L&J Lane 26-Dec-18 GCCFSA 
 
              __113_   ___113____   ___113___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLUE BICOLOUR 
NEUTER MALE CAT 
114          _1____   __1____   ____1__      AMJANCE MICHEALANGELO (BLUE BICOLOUR)     L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
      Jipsiglenn Match Parfait x Amjance Destiny (QLD) M Fardell 25-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
              _114__   ____114___   ___114___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _113__   ___114____   ___113___    BEST RAGDOLL NEUTER 

 

GGRROOUUPP  11  KKIITTTTEENN  
 

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
BLACK CLASSIC TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
115          ___1__   ___1___   ___1___      MAYNETREE BISCUIT (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY)      R & P SULLIVAN 
      Behold Britelord Henley of Maynetree PP x Smokendiamonds Nico (SA) R & P Sullivan 19-May-21 GCCFSA 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       17 
WHITE -  ODD EYED 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
116          __1____   ___1___   ___1___      COONMAGIC ALOUETTE (WHITE -  ODD EYED)      K MATTOCK 
      CCCA CH BDGCH Coonmagic Jack Frost x  
                                                                      DGCH Coonmagic Ruby Tuesday (SA) K Mattock  26-Jun-21 GCCFSA 
 
              __115_   ___115____   __116____    BEST MAINE COON KITTEN 
 
 
 
 

  
PPeerrssiiaann  

BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY BI-COLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
117          ___1__   ___1___   ___1___      BELLEJOY TULIP TIPPY TOES (BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY BI-COLOUR)     J POLIAS 
      Novalily Mr Domino x Novalily Justine Mary (QLD) R ROYCE 30-Mar-21 Duel 
 
               __117__   ____117___   __117____    BEST PERSIAN KITTEN 
  
  

RRaaggddoollll  
RED BICOLOUR 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
118          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      TORIDOLLS RON WEASLEY (CREAM BICOLOUR)     L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
      Kamaria Hijak My Heart x GCH Shemiaka La Vida Loca (VIC) T Gregg 16-May-21 GCCFV 
 
              __118_   ___118____   ___118___    BEST RAGDOLL KITTEN 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 
 
Meet Dr. Melissa Ewens – Veterinary Surgeon, Feline Special interest, Tea Tree Gully Veterinary Hospital, BHSC 
(Hons) BSc DVM 
Dr. Mel has an immeasurable love of cats and a passion for feline medicine. She has completed three years 
additional long-distance study in this area, after graduating with the inaugural veterinary class at The University of 
Adelaide in 2013. 
Working at Tea Tree Gully Veterinary Hospital, Dr. Mel has been instrumental in the hospital recently obtaining 
ISFM Gold Cat Friendly Clinic accreditation; one of only five clinics in South Australia. 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       18 
Dr. Mel is dedicated to providing all cats who come to see her, with a comfortable visit, facilitated by nurses 
trained in cat friendly handling, a hospital setup to accommodate cats (feline friendly waiting room, feline only 
consult room and hospital ward) and guidance for owners prior to and after the consultation or hospital stay. Her 
aim is to allow cats to feel comfortable enough to complete a detailed examination, necessary testing and 
treatment to ensure the best outcome for both cat and owner. 
At home, Dr. Mel has four cats of her own; two purrfect Burmese (Oli and Mieke) and two adopted domestics, 
both of which she originally treated for serious medical issues and fell in love with (Thomas and Oakley). 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       19 

                             
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       20 

 

Group 2 Exhibits 

FOREIGN WHITE LONGHAIR , ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR , SIAMESE 
 

RING 1 – JUDITH RUSSACK – ACF (GCCFSA) 
RING 2 – LIZ ANDRESEN - ACF (GCCFSA) 
RING 3 – JUDITH ADAMS – ACF (GCCFSA) 

 
GROUP 2 AWARDS – RING 1 -3 

 
ENTIRE      R1       R2      R3             NEUTER    R1        R2      R3            KITTEN    R1     R2     R3     
 
 
BEST       __202_  _202_   202_           BEST        _203_  _203_    _203___     BEST       _205_  _205_ _205_ 
 
 
 
 

ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE 
All cats registered with an ACF (Inc) affiliate or CCCofA affiliate are entered automatically in this free class. 

 
    RING 1                                                                   RING 2                                                         RING 3                

  JUDITH RUSSACK – ACF (GCCFSA)                 LIZ ANDRESEN - ACF (GCCFSA)                JUDITH ADAMS – ACF (GCCFSA) 
                   Entire Male                          __202__                   Entire Male _202___                     Entire Male ___202__ 
                   Entire Female                       __NA__                   Entire Female __NA__                     Entire Female ___NA___ 
                   Desexed Male                       __204__                   Desexed Male __204__                    Desexed Male ___204___ 
                   Desexed Female                   __203__                   Desexed Female __203__                    Desexed Female__203____ 
 
 
 

 
 

 
                  

  
  
  
  
  

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       21 

  
GGRROOUUPP  22  EENNTTIIRREE  

  

SSiiaammeessee  
LILAC POINT 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
201          ______   ______   ______      ACF AoE CCCA BDGCH LOOKATMESE CALL TO ARMS (LILAC POINT)     A & J HOBBS 
      Kaluamoa Ocean Eyes (IMP USA) x GCH Astraxalotte Akira Wulf (SA) A & J HOBBS 07-Feb-19 Dual 
 
              _ABS___   _ABS____   _ABS___    CHALLENGE 
  

SEAL POINT 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
202          ___1__   __1____   ___2___      GCH LOOKATMESE SHOOTING STAR (SEAL POINT)      A & J HOBBS 
      Kalinya SO Leci Gold x GCH Astraxalotte Akira Wulf (SA) A & J HOBBS 09-Jan-20 Dual 
 
              __202___   _202____   __202____    CHALLENGE 
 
              __202___   _202____   ___202___    BEST SIAMESE ENTIRE 
 
 
  

GGRROOUUPP  22  NNEEUUTTEERR  
 

SSiiaammeessee  
SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT BICOLOUR 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
203          ___1__   __1__   ___1___      ACF AoE DGPR TEMPLETON ONCE APONA TIME  
                                                              (SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT BICOLOUR)      K TOMLINSON 
      DGCH Rakicats Countyanik Al Qair x SDGCH Templeton Mirror Mirror (SA) M&M Wood 05-Nov-16 GCCFSA 
 
              __203_   __203___   ___203___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLUE POINT 
PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
204          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      LOOKATMESE ALL BLUE (BLUE POINT)      A & J HOBBS 
      Kalinya SO Leci Gold x GCH Astraxalotte Akira Wulf (SA) A & J HOBBS 24-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __204_   __204_  __204___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _203__   __203___   ___203___    BEST SIAMESE NEUTER 
 

GGRROOUUPP  22  KKIITTTTEENN  
 

SSiiaammeessee  
CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
205          ___1__   __1___   ___1___      KEIKO FLOWER POWER (CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR)      K & COBY 
TOMLINSON 
      GCH Heighsiam Cougar x CH Templegon Diamonds N Rust (SA) K Tomlinson 23-Jun-21 GCCFSA 
 
              __205__   ___205__   ___205___    BEST SIAMESE KITTEN 
  

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       22 
 
 

                                                     



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       23 

               Group 3 Exhibits 

ABYSSINIAN , BENGAL , BURMESE , BURMILLA SHORTHAIR/LONGHAIR,  CORNISH REX , 
DEVON REX , LYKOI ,OCICAT,  MANDALAY , RUSSIAN , SOMALI , SPHYNX ,TOYGER 

 
RING 1 – BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ) 
RING 2 – MICHELLE HINDER (FASA) 

RING 3 – CLAIRE EDWARDS - ACF (GCCFSA) 
 

GROUP 3 AWARDS – RING 1 -3 
ENTIRE      R1       R2   R3               NEUTER    R1        R2      R3            KITTEN    R1     R2     R3     

 
 
BEST          _317  _323_   _312_           BEST     _332  __336__     -__336            BEST    _349_  _363_ _358 
 
RESERVE  _309   312_   _307          RESERVE _343  __332__  __332__      RESERVE _350  _368_ 355     
 
3RD BEST    _313  _309  _314           3RD BEST   _336   ___342_  _342_           3RD BEST  _361..  _362__ 363 
 
4TH  BEST    _308  327_  _303           4TH  BEST    _345  __334__  _348_       4TH  BEST    _362  _349_  349            
 
5TH  BEST    _312  __303__  _331_       5TH  BEST    _342  __343__  _343_       5TH  BEST _368  _360  368              
 
6TH  BEST    _326  _320_  _320_           6TH  BEST    _340  __341__  _339_        6TH  BEST  369  _351_  369             
          HC 341 
 
7TH  BEST    _319  _307  _327___                                                              …       7TH  BEST   _365 _365_ 367             
 
8TH  BEST     _303  _314 _323___                                                                    
 
9TH  BEST     _314   _305  _313___    
 
10TH BEST     _328  _313 _302___       
 

 

ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE 
All cats registered with an ACF (Inc) affiliate or CCCofA affiliate are entered automatically in this free class. 

 
GROUP 3&4    

 
                    RING 1                                                              RING 2                                                  RING 3 
                    BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ)                         MICHELLE HINDER (FASA)               CLAIRE EDWARDS (ACF GCCFSA) 
                        Entire Male                           __401____                   Entire Male __323_                     Entire Male __314____ 
                        Entire Female                       __317____                   Entire Female_312_                     Entire Female __312____ 
                        Desexed Male                       ___332___                   Desexed Male___409___                     Desexed Male__409____ 
                        Desexed Female                   ___412___                   Desexed Female___336___                     Desexed Female__336____ 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       24 

GGRROOUUPP  33  EENNTTIIRREE  
AAbbyyssssiinniiaann  

TAWNY 
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
301          __W/D_   _W/D__   _W/D___      GDCH VIVACE BEAU BRUMMELL (TAWNY)      E&R BRUCHE 
      Dushara The Quiet Gentleman (IMP DNK) x Nile Panope (SA) E&R BRUCHE 22-Oct-18 DUAL 
 
              _W/D__   _W/D___   _W/D__    CHALLENGE 
  

TAWNY 
OPEN MALE 
302          ___1__   __1____   ___1___      NAREIRA BILLY PRESTON (TAWNY)      M NEUMANN & L PUGLIESE 
      Osiris (V) On The Grapevine x Nareira Nikki (NSW) D THOMAS 27-Nov-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __302_   __302__   ___302___    CHALLENGE 
 
              __302_   __302__   ___302___    BEST ABYSSIANIAN ENTIRE 
 
  

BBeennggaall  
BROWN SPOTTED 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
303          __1___   __1____   ___1___      GDGCH SHALOMA BEAR MISCHIEF (BROWN SPOTTED)      S SKUHR 
      Windchester Just in Tyme x Bengafrodz Crystallized (SA) S Skuhr 21-Jan-12 GCCFSA 
 
              __303_   _303______   ___303___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
304          __1___   __1____   ___1___      BDGCH BONTEMPS SWEET HUSTLE (BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY)     R&S MORRIS 
      Afrikatte Sugar Rush x Adelhills Ebony Heart (SA) R&S Morris 06-Jul-20 DUAL 
 
              __304__   __304_____   ___304___    CHALLENGE 
  

BROWN SPOTTED 
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
305          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      GCH ADELHILLS WILD BY DESIGN (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      DGCH Adelhills Golden Light x CH Adelhills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus 09-Oct-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __305____   __305_____   ___305___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY 
OPEN FEMALE 
306          __1____   ___1___   ___1___      ARROWFIELD ON TILT (BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY)      R&S MORRIS 
      Bengalsaust Jimi Hendrix x Aliya Katchos Galiana (VIC) A Drape 17-Jan-21 PENDING 
 
              _306__   __306_____   ___306___    CHALLENGE 
 
              _303__   ___303____   ___303___    BEST BENGAL ENTIRE 
 
              _304__   ___305____   ___306___    RESERVE BENGAL ENTIRE 
 

                                                                             
 
  



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       25 
  

BBuurrmmeessee  
CHOCOLATE TORTIE 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
307          _1____   __1____   ___1___      SDGCH DENSUE CALAMITY JANE (CHOCOLATE TORTIE)      S & D ASHBY 
      SDGCH Densue Jethro Aleric x Dnesue Luciana Ariel (SA) S & D Ashby 04-Nov-15 DUEL 
 
              _307__   ___307____   ___307___    CHALLENGE 
  

LILAC TORTIE 
GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
308          __1___   _N/A_   ___1___      GCH LEEWOOD LIKE A DIAMOND (LILAC TORTIE)      M HINDER 
      GCH Leewood Billy The Kid x Leewood Americas Top Model (SA) M Hinder  20-Apr-20 DUAL 
 
              __308__   _N/A__   ___308___    CHALLENGE 
  

CREAM 
CHAMPION FEMALE 
309          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      CH BROOKSIDE DELTA DAWN (CREAM)      D DOLMAN & C PLESSNIG 
      RGDCH Karm Supernova (WA) x  
                                                                      Aust Nat CH Aust Nat CH Brookside Crem De La Crem (SA) D Dolman & C Plessnig 26-Oct-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __309_   ___309____   ___309___    CHALLENGE 
  

LILAC 
OPEN FEMALE 
310          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      KAORU HERE COMES TROUBLE (LILAC)      M RISTUCCIA 
      DGCH Firefly The Duke x SDGCH Kaoru Francesca (VIC) P Fehling 11-Apr-20 FASA 
 
              __310___   ___310____   ____310__    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE TORTIE 
OPEN FEMALE 
311          __1___   __1____   ___1___      BROOKSIDE TAPESTRY IN BLUE (BLUE TORTIE)     D DOLMAN & C PLESSNIG 
      RGDCH Karm Supernova (WA) x  
                                                                      DGCH Brookside Rhythm An Blues (SA) D Dolman & C Plessnig      11-Oct-20         GCCFSA 
 
              __311_   ___311____   __311____    CHALLENGE 
 
              __309__   ___309____   ____307__    BEST BURMESE ENTIRE 
 
              _308__   ____307___   ___311___    RESERVE BURMESE ENTIRE 
 
 
 

CCoorrnniisshh  RReexx  
CINNAMON TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
312          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      BDGCH SUNSET WISHES COME TRUE (ImpNZ) (CINNAMON TABBY)     S MORTON 
      Sir Owhat Thu Nesmes (ImpFRA) x CH Sunset Cinnamon Twist (NZ) J Newman 06-Oct-19 GCCFSA 
 
              __312__   ___312____   ___312___    CHALLENGE 
 
              __312_   ____312___   ___312___    BEST CORNISH REX ENTIRE 

                                                                                                                                                                       



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       26 
 
 

DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
313          __1___   ___1___   ___1___      SDGCH KYAPARK RANGA SILVER (RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE)      D HALL 
      Kyapark Winsome Formal Silver x Kyapark Auroras Cosmic Karma (QLD) P WATTS 13-Oct-17 GCCFSA 
 
              __313_   ____313___   ___313___    CHALLENGE 
 
              __313_   ___313____   ____313__    BEST DEVON REX ENTIRE 
 
  

OOcciiccaatt  
CHOCOLATE SPOTTED 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
314          ___1__   ___1___   ___1___      SDGCH OZSPOTS GOLDEN EAGLE (CINNAMON SPOTTED)      T-A KEARNS 
      GLCH Peikklolan FrodoReppuli x Ozspots Tarneit (VIC) N Kim 17-Dec-14 GCCFSA 
 
              __314_   ___314__   ___314___    CHALLENGE 
  

CINNAMON SPOTTED 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
315          __1__   ___1___   ___1___      DGCH BOLIVILIKI LEGOLAS (CINNAMON SPOTTED)      T-A KEARNS 
      GC Boliviki Lock The Beast x CH Wild Rian Jewel (FINDLAND) M Koskela 22-Dec-14 DUEL-P 
 
              __315__   ___315____   ___315___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLACK SILVER SPOTTED 
CHAMPION FEMALE 
316          ___1__   ___1___   ___1___      CH JASMAREZ MISTRESS FREYA (BLACK SILVER SPOTTED)      T-A KEARNS 
      SDGCH Ozspots Golden Eagle x Ozspots Black Heath (SA) T-A Kearns 30-Nov-17 GCCFSA 
 
              __316__   ____316___   ____316__    CHALLENGE 
 
              __314___   ___314____   ___314___    BEST OCICAT ENTIRE 

  
  

  
        

 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       27 

RRuussssiiaann  
BLUE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
317          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      GDGCH VYATKA TZARINA YELZAUETTA (BLUE)      P WORSLEY 
      Kimara kirov x Kimara Za Roxie Chic (SA) P WORSLEY28-Apr-16 GCCFSA…P WORSLEY 
 
              __317__   __317__   __317____    CHALLENGE 

BLUE 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
318          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      BDGCH MINYAWOO VITALIY (BLUE)      P WORSLEY 
      Bellebleu Tzar x Minyawoo Lucinda Rose (NSW) I BAILEY 22-Sep-15 GCCFSA 
 
              ___318_   __318__   __318__    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
319          ___1___   ______   ____1__      DGCH KIMARA ZA ROXIE CHIC (BLUE)      P WORSLEY 
      Kimara Silver Shadow x Kimara Rosvel of Zaria (WA) L NIKIFOROS 01-Dec-14 GCCFSA 
 
              ___319___   ____319___   ___319___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE 
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
320          ___1___   ______   ___1___      GD CH SAMNICKI CZAR RASPUTIN (BLUE)      S BRITON 
      Minyawoo Tsar Alexey x Kimara Mysilva Magic Sparkle (NSW) R Hackworthy  31-Aug-19 DUEL 
 
              ___320___   ___320____   ___320___    CHALLENGE 

BLUE 
CHAMPION FEMALE 
321          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      CH LARNOOK PRINCEZ NIJINSKA (BLUE)      R MACPHERSON 
      UK IMP CH Sithec Cosher Bayley x Odessa Alyona Scarlet (SA) R MACPHERSON 18-Sep-20 GCCFSA 
 
              ___321___   ____321___   ___321___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE 
OPEN FEMALE 
322          ___1___   ____1__   ___1___      TYANA ASCHEA KRYSHKA (BLUE)      S BRITON 
      GC Samnicki Czar Rasputin x Tachali Metallica Blu Eva (SA) S BRITON 06-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
              ___322___   ___322____   ___322___    CHALLENGE 
 
              ___317___   ___320____   ___320___    BEST RUSSIAN ENTIRE 
              ___319___   ____322___   ___317___    RESERVE RUSSIAN ENTIRE 
  

SSoommaallii  
CINNAMON 
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
323          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      CH VIVACE LA STRAVAGANZA (CINNAMON)      E&R BRUCHE 
      BDGH Vivace El Leon De Oro x Vivace La Stupenda (SA) E&R BRUCHE 19-Nov-20 DUAL 
 
              ___323___   ____323___   ___323___    CHALLENGE 
  

TAWNY 
CHAMPION FEMALE 
324          ___1___   ____1__   __1____      CH VIVACE CALLIOPE (TAWNY)      M NEUMANN & L PUGLIESE 
      Dushara thhe Quiet Gentleman (IMP DNK) x GCH Vivace Minerva (SA) E & R Bruche 10-Apr-19 GCCFSA 
 
              ___324___   ___324____   ___324___    CHALLENGE 
 
              ___324___   ____323___   __323____    BEST SOMALI ENTIRE 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       28 

SSpphhyynnxx  
SEAL MINK TABBY 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
325          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      GDGCH SHIWA MISS MAZZIE MAY (SEAL MINK TABBY)      L COLMER 
      Filbitru Nude Kassanova x Boldnbeauty Lilly (SA) L Colmer 18-Nov-17 GCCFSA 
 
              ___325___   ___325____   ___325___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLACK TABBY & WHITE 
CHAMPION FEMALE 
326          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      CH SKINNYDIPPIN PORSCHA (BLACK TABBY & WHITE)      K FAGGOTTER 
      Skinnydippin Zoro x Artnudeveau Chickpea (SA) K Faggotter 10-Dec-19 GCCFSA 
 
              ___326___   ____326___   ___326___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE & WHITE 
OPEN FEMALE 
327          ___1___   ___1___   ____1__      SKINNYDIPPIN CHEYANNE (BLUE & WHITE)     K FAGGOTTER & J SCHARBER 
      Purrphynx Zeus x Skinnydippin Porscha (SA) K Faggotter 19-Nov-20 GCCFSA 
 
              ___327___   ___327____   ___327___    CHALLENGE 
 
              ___326___   ____327___   ____327__    BEST SPHYNX ENTIRE 
 
 
 

TTooyyggeerr  
BROWN MACKEREL 
OPEN MALE 
328          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      KORUCATS A TIGER KING (BROWN MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      Aussiemade Heideberg x Toygerhaven Star Halo (NZ) S & S Bloomfield 11-Nov-14 A GCCFSA-P 
 
              ___328___   ____328___   ___328___    CHALLENGE 
  

BROWN MACKEREL 
OPEN FEMALE 
329          ___3___   ___2___   ___2___      KORUCATS CZARINA (BROWN MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      SDGCH Tigervision Baron Jarmam x BDGCH Korucats Amba Star (NZ) S & S Bloomfield 17-Aug-16 GCCFSA 
 
 
330          ___2___   ___3___   ___3___      JASMAREZ SANDY (BROWN MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      Queenanne Palladium x Korucats Czarina (SA) T-A Kearns 30-Apr-19 GCCFSA 
 
 
331          ___1___   ____1__   ___1___      JASMAREZ KIKI MERRA (BROWN MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      Queenanne Palladium x Korucats Czarina (SA) T-A Kearns 30-Apr-19 GCCFSA 
 
              ___331___   ____331___   ___331___    CHALLENGE 
 
              ___328___   ____331___   ___331___    BEST TOYGER ENTIRE 
 
              ___331__   ____328___   ___329___    RESERVE TOYGER ENTIRE 
 
 
  
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       29 

                               
 

GGRROOUUPP  33  NNEEUUTTEERR  
 

BBeennggaall  
 

BROWN SPOTTED TABBY 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
332          __1___   ___1___   ___1__      CCCA GDCH SDGPRN ADELHILLS NITROUS EDITION 
                                                              (BROWN SPOTTED TABBY)      R MORRIS 
      DGCH Adelhills Special Edition x CH Adelhills Dramatic Light (SA) M Radus  17-Aug-19 DUAL 
 
              ___332___   ___332____   __332____    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BROWN SPOTTED TABBY 
NEUTER MALE CAT 
333          ___1___   ___1___   ___1__      (DGCH)ADELHILLS NEED FOR SPEED (BROWN SPOTTED TABBY)      J TILL 
      Afrikatte Sugar Rush x CH Adelhills Dramatic Light (SA) M Radus 14-Feb-20 GCCFSA 
 
              ___333___   ____333___   _333_    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___332___   ____332___   __332_    BEST BENGAL NEUTER 
  

  
BBuurrmmeessee  

BLUE 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
334          ____1__   ___1___   __1___      BDGPRN LEEWOOD GREAT GUSTO (BLUE)      T HANDLEY 
      GDCH Leewood Billy The Kid x Leewood America's Top Model (SA) M HINDER 20-Apr-20 DUAL 
 
              ___334_   __334__   _334_    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

LILAC TORTIE 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
335          _ABS__   _ABS__   _ABS__      DGCH BURMESQUE RAY OF LIGHT (LILAC TORTIE)      K XENIDES 
      Kittykatz The Legend Begins x Leewood Like a Prayer (SA) N BROWN 25-Jun-20 DUEL 
 
              ______   _______   ______    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _334___   334___   _NA__    BEST BURMESE NEUTER 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       30 

DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
CHOCOLATE TORTIE & WHITE 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
336          __1__   ____1__   ___1___      SDGPR FURREFAE TOOTIE FRUITIE (CHOCOLATE TORTIE & WHITE)     J LAWRENCE 
      Kimbascurl Purple Prince x FurReFae Dita Von Tease (SA) J Lawrence 07-Mar-19 DUAL 
 
              _336__   __336__   __336___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

RED 
PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
337          __1___   ___2___   __2____      PR RABESKAH IBBIS CLAY (RED)      B GREIG 
      BDGCH Kyapark Ranga Silver x GCH Kaypark Bbitan Bit De Fluf (SA) D HALL 13-May-20 GCCFSA 
 
 
338          __2___   ___1___   __1___      PR RABESKAH DREDPIRATROBRTS (CREAM TABBY & WHITE)     A VULCHEFF 
      CH Kyapark Corsairs Treasure x GCH Kaypark Bbitan Bit De Fluf (SA) D Hall 22-Aug-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __337_   __338__   __338_    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _336__   __336__   __336___    BEST DEVON REX NEUTER 
 
 
  

OOcciiccaatt  
CHOCOLATE SPOTTED 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 
339          __1___   ____1__   __1___      OZSPOTS WELCOME STRANGER (CHOCOLATE SPOTTED)      T-A KEARNS 
      GLCH Peikklolan FrodoReppuli x Ozspots Tarneit (VIC) N Kim 17-Dec-14 GCCFSA 
 
              _339__   ____339___   __339_    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              _339__   ___339___   ___339_    BEST OCICAT NEUTER 
 
 

RRuussssiiaann  
BLUE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
340          __1____   ___1___   __1___      REGAL OPAL GDGPR MYENYA RASPUTIN KIMARICH (BLUE)     J JORDAN & S 
NELSON 
      KIMARA METALLICA BLU SUMFIN SPECIAL x  
                                                                      KIMARA ZARIS PHOEBE (SA) F HAWKINS  11-Sep-16 DAUL 
 
              ___340__ _340___   _340___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLUE 
OPEN NEUTER FEMALE 
341          __1____   ___1___   __1____      TYANA TOPAZ (BLUE)      M PHILLIPS 
      Tyana Sylua Samch x Tyana Arktic Krystal (SA) S BRITON 21-Jan-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___341__  __341__   _341_    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___340_   __341__   _341____    BEST RUSSIAN NEUTER 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       31 

  
SSoommaallii  

TAWNY 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
342          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      SDGPR VIVACE BON VIVANT (TAWNY)      L FERGUSSON 
      Dushara The Quiet Gentleman x GCH Vivace Minerva (SA) E&R Bruche 10-Apr-19 DUAL 
 
              ___342__  __342__   ___342___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___342_   ___342__   ___342___    BEST SOMALI NEUTER 

  
SSpphhyynnxx  

SEAL MINK & WHITE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
343          ___1___   __1___   __1___      IMP GDGPN DESHA COUNT MYSTIC TADOO (SEAL MINK & WHITE)     L COLMER 
      Filibitru Nude Kassonova x Amazing Queen Sabine (SA) D MYERS  GCCFSA 
 
 
344          _W/D_   __W/D_   __W/D__      IMP DGPR DECHA LORD ALMIGHTY OODAT (SEAL MINK & WHITE)     L COLMER 
      Amazing King Ruben x Amazing Queen Lilly Blu (SA) D Myers 21-Jan-16 GCCFSA 
 
              __343____   ___343___   __343___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLACK TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
345          ___1___   ___1___   ___1__      BDGPN DECHA COUNTESS FELIZ (BLACK TABBY)      D MYERS 
      Amazing King Ruben x Filbitru Bare Abracadabra (SA) D Myers 10-Nov-14 GCCFSA 
 
              ___345___   ___345____   __345_    AWARD OF MERIT 
 

BLUE 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
346          ___1___   ___1___   ___1__      DGPR SHIWA RUZIE DRAGO LE BLEU (BLUE)      L JAMES 
      Amazing King Ruben x Shiwa Miss Mazzie May (SA) L Colmer 27-Oct-19 GCCFSA 
 
              ___346___   ____346___   __346_    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLUE 
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
347          ___1___   ___1___   ___1__      GPNF SKINNYDIPPIN NALA (BLUE)      A WILSON 
      DRESSUS MAMASITA x GOBALD THINK SPHYNX CLEOATRA (SA) K FAGGOTTER 24-Feb-20 GCCFSA 
 
              ___347___   ___347____   __347__    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___343___   ___343____   ___343___    BEST SPHYNX NEUTER 
 
             ____345__   ___345____   ___347___    RESERVE SPHYNX NEUTER 
 

TTooyyggeerr  
BROWN MACKEREL 
NEUTER MALE CAT 
348          ___1__   ______   ___1___      JASMAREZ SIMON (BROWN MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      Queenanne Palladium x Korucats Czarina (SA) T-A Kearns 30-Nov-19 GCCFSA 
 
              __348__   __348_   __348___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              __348__   __348_   __348__    BEST TOYGER NEUTER 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       32 
 

GGRROOUUPP  33  KKIITTTTEENN  
 

AAbbyyssssiinniiaann  
CINNAMON 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
349          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      SWIFT CHICO (CINNAMON)      E&R BRUCHE 
      Johari Samburu x Swift Mystic Ember (NSW) W Newton & B White 21-Apr-21 CFA / PENDING 
 
              ___349___   __349__   __349___    BEST ABYSSIAIAN KITTEN 
  
 

BBeennggaall  
SEAL TABBY POINT  
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
353          ____1__   ___1___   ___1___      ADELHILLS CHANTILLY LACE (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      Atistaldi Dorrian Grey x CH Adelhills Antique Lace (SA) M Radus 17-Jul-21 GCCFSA 
  

BROWN SPOTTED 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
355          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      ADELHILLS GONE WILD (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      Spice Ginger of Adelhills (IMP SWTZ) x CH Adlehills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus 31-Jul-21 GCCFSA-P 
                 

BROWN SPOTTED 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
354          __1___   __3___   ___1___      ADELHILLS SPICY DRAMA (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      Spice Ginger of Adelhills (IMP SWTZ) x GCH Adelhills Height of Drama (SA) M Radus 30-Jun-21 GCCFSA 
      
356          __3___   __2___   ___3__      ADELHILLS SIRENS ALLURE (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      Spice Ginger of Adelhills (IMP SWTZ) x CH Adelhills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus 31-Jul-21 GCCFSA-P 
 
357          __2___   __1___   ___2___      ADELHILLS WOODLAND SPRITE (BROWN SPOTTED)      M RADUS 
      Spice Ginger of Adelhills (IMP SWTZ) x CH Adelhills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus 31-Jul-21 GCCFSA-P 
 

SEAL LYNK SPOTTED TABBY 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
352          ___1___   ___1___   __1___      ADELHILLS WILD NIGHT RIDE (SEAL LYNK SPOTTED TABBY)      M RADUS 
      GCH Adelhills Need For Speed x CH Adelhills Wild Rose (SA) M Radus 04-Jun-21 GCCFSA 
 

SEAL MINK SPOTTED  TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
350          __1___   ___2___   __2___      JAZZAPURRS DÉJÀ VU EFFECT (SEAL MINK SPOTTED  TABBY)      M RADUS 
      Adelhills Special Effect x Gucci Montage (QLD) H Muir  28-May-21 FCCQ 
 
351          __2___   ___1___   __1____      ADELHILLS POP ART EDITION (SEAL MINK SPOTTED  TABBY)      J TILL 
      BDGCH Adelhills Special Edition x Adelhills Sizzle N Pop (SA) M Radus 15-May-21 GCCFSA              
  
 
 
           ___350___   ___351___   ___355___    BEST BENGAL KITTEN 
   
           ___352___   ___355___   ___354___    RESERVE BENGAL KITTEN 
    
           ___351___   ___350___   ___352___    THIRD BEST BENGAL KITTEN 
 
  



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       33 

BBuurrmmeessee  
BROWN 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
358          ___1___   ___1___   __1____      DENSUE MAVERICK (BROWN)      S & D ASHBY 
      Densue Baefire Ayel x Charlbury Jemima (SA) S & D Ashby 18-Jul-21 GCCFSA              
  

CHOCOLATE 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
360          ____1__   __1____   ___1___      MIAMBER DÉJÀ VU (CHOCOLATE)      M RISTUCCIA 
      Blackgamma Jumanji x Kaoru Here Comes Trouble (SA) M Ristuccia 16-Jul-21 FASA 
            
 

 CHOCOLATE TORTIE 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
359          ___2___   ___2___   __2____      DENSUE LADY PRIMROSE (CHOCOLATE TORTIE)      S & D ASHBY 
      Densue Baefire Ayel x Charlbury Jemima (SA) S & D Ashby 18-Jul-21 GCCFSA           
 
361          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      DENSUE LADY GUINEVERE (CHOCHOLATE TORTIE)      S & D ASHBY 
      Densue Baefire Ayel x Charlbury Jemima (SA) S & D Ashby 18-Jul-21 GCCFSA 
 
     
              ___361__   ___360___   ___358___    BEST BURMESE KITTEN 
 
              ___360__   ___361___   ___361___    RESERVE BURMESE KITTEN 
 
  

DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
363          ____1__   __1____   ___1___      RABESKAH ITTIBIT O CHOCCY (CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY)     D HALL 
      SDGCH Kyapark Ranga Silver x DGCH Kyapark Ibbitan Bit De Fluf (SA) D Hall 15-Feb-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___363__   _363_   ___363___    BEST DEVON REX KITTEN 
  

  
RRuussssiiaann  

BLUE 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 
364          ___1___   __1____   ___1___      TYANA CZARINA JELAND (BLUE)      S BRITON 
      Tyana Silva Kazimar x Tachali Metallica Blu Eva (SA) S BRITON 04-Aug-21 GCCFSA 
 
               
  

BLUE 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
365          ___1___   ___1___   ____1__      OLENEK LADY SVETLANA (BLUE)      E LUDERER 
      Larnook Count Wallace x Larnook Countess Anya (SA) OLENEK 27-Apr-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___365___   ___365____   __365____    BEST RUSSIAN KITTEN 
  
 
 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       34 

LLyykkooii  
BLACK ROAN 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
366          ___2___   ___2___   ___2___      DECHA DARK MOON ZEEB (BLACK ROAN)      D MYERS 
      Exposed Mr Lover Lover of Mangala x Mangala Black Pearl (SA) D Myers 12-Mar-21 GCCFSA 
  
367          ___1___   ___1___   ____1__      DECHA WILD IS MY LOKI (BLACK ROAN)      D MYERS 
      Exposed Mr Lover Lover of Mangala x Mangala Black Pearl (SA) D Myers 12-Mar-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___367_   __367__   __367____    BEST LYKOI KITTEN 
  

  
SSoommaallii  

TAWNY 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 
368          ___1___   ___1___   ____1__      VIVACE DREAM WEAVER (TAWNY)      E&R BRUCHE 
      Vivace Beau Brummell x Vivace Blue Danube (SA) E&R Bruche 31-May-21 DUEL 
 
              ___368_   __368___   __368__    BEST SOMALI KITTEN 
 
 
  

SSpphhyynnxx  
SEAL MINK TABBY  (SPHYNX) 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
362          ___1___   __1____   __1____      SHIWA RUZIE PRINCE SIMON (SEAL MINK TABBY)      A VULCHEFF 
      Shiwa Amazing King Ruben x Shiwa Miss Mazzie Mae (SA) L COLMER 15-Mar-21 GCCFSA 
 

BLACK TABBY TORTIE 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
369          ___1__   ___1___   ____1__      SHIWA RUZIE MISHKA LE NOIR (BLACK TABBY TORTIE)      L JAMES 
      Amazing King Ruben x Shiwa Miss Mazzie May (SA) L Colmer 15-Mar-21 GCCFSA-P 
 
              ___362__   __362__   __369___    BEST SPHYNX KITTEN 
 
  

 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       35 

 Group 4 Exhibits 

AMERICAN SHORTHAIR , BRITISH SHORTHAIR , SCOTISH FOLD  
 SCOTISH LONGHAIR , SELKIRK REX LONGHAIR , SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR 

 
RING 1 – BELINDA PENGLIS (FCCQ) 
RING 2 – MICHELLE HINDER (FASA) 

RING 3 – CLAIRE EDWARDS – ACF (GCCFSA) 
 

GROUP 4 AWARDS – RING 1 - 3 
 

 ENTIRE      R1       R2   R3               NEUTER    R1        R2      R3            KITTEN    R1     R2     R3     
 
 
BEST          _401_  _401_  _402_      BEST     _412__  _409__  _409__       BEST    _413_  413  _413 
 
RESERVE  _402_  _402   _401_      RESERVE _405_  _411_  _405__      RESERVE _NA NA_NA_      
 
                                                           3RD BEST  _411_   406_  __412__             
        HC .407 
 

ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE 
All cats registered with an ACF (Inc) affiliate or CCCofA affiliate are entered automatically in this free class. 

 
 

SEE GROUP 3  FOR RESULTS  
 

 

  

  Available from Foreign Shorthair Cat Club Inc: 
Cat Carry Cages $40.00 ea  (Airline approved) 

Drinkers for Water $ 5.00 ea 
Mini-Jumbucks $12.50 ea 

Dry mats $10.00 ea 
* MJs provide natural warmth and comfort for your cat – Great for gifts too! 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       36 
* Just see any FSCC club member or visit the FSCC trading table at cat shows 

 

GGRROOUUPP  44  EENNTTIIRREE  
 

BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BLUE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
401          ___1___   __1___   ___1__      GDGCH SOLACES MAJOR TOM (BLUE)      L SMITH 
      ACF AoE CCCA IMP DGCH Solaces Lord Outback Jack x  
                                                                      CH Delden Little Miss Muffet (SA) S Allen  15-Sep-17 DUAL 
 
              _401_   __401__   __401___    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 
402          ___1___   __1___   ___1__      DGCH SOLACES FLOYD (BLUE)      T COVINO 
      DGCH Solaces Loird Outback Jack x CH Delden Little Miss Muffet (SA) S ALLEN 15-Sep-17 Dual 
 
              __402__   __402__   _402____    CHALLENGE 
  

BLUE 
CHAMPION MALE 
403          __1____   __1___   __1___      CH MESSINA WHOLE LOTTA LOVE (BLUE)      T COVINO 
      Solaces Floyd x DGCH Carinya Buddy's little Bella (SA) T COVINO 28-Oct-20 Dual 
 
              __403__   ___403_   __403_    CHALLENGE 
 
 
              __401__   __401__   __402__    BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 
 
 
 

GGRROOUUPP  44  NNEEUUTTEERR  
 

BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
 

BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
404          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      BDGPRN KALAME VALE ARGENTUM (BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY)     J RUSSACK 
      Vale of Proud's Very Important (IMP DEN) x Kalame Argentum-Baruch (VIC) F MARTINI-JAKSON   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                    23-Dec-16 GCCFSA 
 
              __404____   __404__   ___404___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLUE 
NEUTER MALE CAT 
405          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      SHARAD DAARIO (BLUE)      P KIMPTOM 
      SHARAD JEAN PIERRE x ASLANTON DELTA BLUE (SA) B & L HILLIER 13-Dec-20 PENDING 
 
              __405____   ___405_   ___405___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              __405____   ___405_   ___405___    BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 
 
  
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       37 

  
CCyymmrriicc  

BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
406          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      SDGPN REBUSS WASSA TELLIN TAILS (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY)     C COOMBS 
      Rebuss Wassa Matta You x Jengari Graysee Rosaleen (SA) R Kuss 20-Dec-18 GCCFSA 
 
              ___406___   __406__   ___406___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___406___   ___406____   __406____    BEST CYMRIC NEUTER 
 
 
 
  

SSccoottttiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BLACK BI COLOUR 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
407          ___1___   ___1__   ___1___      SUPREME DGPR REMPORTER CAPTAIN MORGAN (BLACK BI COLOUR)     M 
JOHNSTON 
      GDCH Sharad Sabu x GDCH Remporter Clare Bear (SA) M&A KIDD 06-Dec-10 GCCFSA 
 
              ___407___   ___407_   ___407___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___407___   ___407_   ___407___    BEST SCOTTISH SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 

SSccoottttiisshh  FFoolldd  
BLACK SMOKE 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
408          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      GDGPRN REMPORTER MIDORI (BLACK SMOKE)      M JOHNSTON 
      Obanya Jim Beam x GDCH Remporter Dark and Stormy (SA) M & A KIDD 06-Jan-17 DUAL 
 
              __408____   __408__   ___408___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

WHITE SOLID 
NEUTER MALE CAT 
409          __1____   __1___   ___1___      SIRATSA ATTICUS BFINCH (WHITE SOLID)      W SIERP 
      GC RW Rumfold Riuko (IMP RUS) x Sixribbons Odessa (QLD) J & M Haskins  21-Jan-21 FASA 
 
              __409____   __409__   ___409___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___408___   ___409_   ___409___    BEST SCOTTISH FOLD NEUTER 
 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  LLoonngghhaaiirr  
RED 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
410          ___1___   __1___   ___1___      GDGPR JEMDON ALL FIRED UP (RED)      J JORDAN & S NELSON 
      KILLARA LARRY TATE x KACHENJUNGA ICY KAT (TAS) RL BEECH 27-Nov-18 DUAL 
 
              ___410___   ___410_   ___410___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 
              ___410___   ___410_   ___410___    BEST SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 
 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       38 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
RED SPOTTED TABBY 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 
411          __1____   ___1___   ___1___      IMP GDGPNR KILLARA SHEPHERDS DELIGHT (RED SPOTTED TABBY)      
                                                                                                                                                                        J JORDAN & S NELSON 
      RUBY GCH KILLARA RED SKY AT NIGHT x   
                                                                       KILLARA LADY FRANCES (VIC) W VAN HOBOKEN                                         10-Oct-17 DUAL 
 
              __411_   __411_   ___411___    AWARD OF MERIT 
  

BLACK TORTIE 
PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 
412          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      PN REBUSS OVER THE TOP (BLACK TORTIE)      A ONGLEY 
      Rebuss Inigo Loyola x Rebuss Mistle Toe Kiss (SA) R Kuss 21-Jan-20 GCCFSA 
 
              __412__   __412_   __412____    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              __412__   __411_   ___412___    BEST SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 
  

BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BLUE 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 
413          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      BELANTINE RICCIARDOS DREAM (BLUE)      S HOCKLEY 
      Cool Man Von Walder (ImpGER) x Belantine Siggy Steel (VIC) J&B PARSONS 05-Feb-21 GCCFSA 
 
              __413____   __413__   ___413___    BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR 
 
 

                                          
 
                                                                                                          
 

Thank you Mike & Kym for this Fantastic Raffle Prize   
$5.00 per Ticket 

Visit them at their stand 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       39 
 

Group 5/6 Exhibits 

DOMESTIC , COMPANION 
 

RING 1 – MARGY WRIGHT (GCCFSA) 
RING 2 – LIZ ANDRESEN – ACF (GCCFSA) 
RING 3 – JUDITH ADAMS – ACF (GCCFSA) 

 
GROUP 5/6 AWARDS – RING 1 - 3 

 
GROUP 5       R1           R2           R3                                         GROUP 6         R1           R2            R3 
 
BEST          __502__  __508_     __509___                                     BEST         _603_  _601_    601_ 
 
RESERVE  __503__  __503__     _503___                                      
 
THIRD       __504__  _504___    _508___  
 
FOURTH   __509__  _509___    _506___                                                           
VHC    502 

ACF COMPANION AWARD OF HONOR 
All Cats registered with an ACF (Inc) affiliate are entered automatically in this free class 

 
                                   RING 1                                                              RING 2                                                           RING 3 
                    MARGY WRIGHT (GCCFSA)                          LIZ ANDRESEN – ACF (GCCFSA)               JUDITH ADAMS – ACF (GCCFSA) 
                        Neuter Male                           __601__                        Neuter Male         __503__                              Neuter Male    601_ 
                        Neuter Female                       __603__                        Neuter Female       __603__                             Neuter Female        603_ 

 
 
 

                                        
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       40 

GGRROOUUPP  55  
DDoommeessttiicc  

DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 
501          __W/D_   W/D_      _W/D__      MR BEAN (BLUE TABBY)      D MYERS 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) UNKNOWN  01-Jan-21 gccfsa 
 
 
502          ___1___   __-___   ___3___      SAPPHIRE SWEET BEAU BOY (SMOKEY BLUE POINT - LONGHAIR)     K MCNALLY 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) Unknown  24-Jun-10 GCCFSA 
 
 
503          ___2___   __1___   ___1___      SAPHIRE CH OAKEREL (BLACK SMOKE MACKEREL)      T-A KEARNS 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) UNKNOWN  08-Mar-18 GCCFSA 
 
 
504          ___3___   __2___   ___5___      CH CHARLS ABOUT TOWN (BROWN CLASSIC)      T-A KEARNS 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) UNKNOWN  27-Mar-20 GCCFSA 
 
 
505          ___4___   ___-__   ___4___      LOUIE LAD (BROWN TABBY & WHITE - SHORTHAIR)      L COLMER 
      UNKNOWN x Narla (SA) Unknown  07-Oct-20 GCCFSA 
 
 
506          ___5___   ___-__   ___2___      ASAPHIRE LITTLE ORPHAN ANDY (CREAM CLASSIC TABBY)     K TOMLINSON 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) Unknown   GCCFSA 
 
              __502____   __503___   __503____    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
           __502__   __503__  __503__   BEST DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 
           __503__   __504__  __506__   RESERVE DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 
 

BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR 
DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
507          __W/D_   _W/D   _W/D__      PUSS IN BOOTS (BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR)      T WALKER 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) Unknown  11-Apr-11 GCCFSA 
 
              __W/D_   _W/D   _W/D__      AWARD OF MERIT 
 
           __NA___   ___NA___  __NA___   BEST DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT 

  

GGRROOUUPP  55  KKIITTTTEENN  
DDoommeessttiicc  

BLACK & WHITE 
DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN 
508          ___1___   __1____   ___1___      BATMAN (BLACK & WHITE)      D SKULTETI 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) Unknown  02-Apr-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___508_   _508_   ___508___    BEST DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN 
  
DOMESTIC FEMALE KITTEN 
510          ___2___   ___2__   __2____      LUCY W (BLACK TORTIE)      C WILLMOTT 
       x  (SA) Unknown  11-Feb-21 GCCFSA-P 
509          ___1___   __1____   __1____      HAZEL (RED TABBY)      M SKULTETI 
      UNKNOWN x UNKNOWN (SA) Unknown  02-Apr-21 GCCFSA 
 
              ___509__   __509__   __509__    BEST DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE KITTEN 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       41 

GGRROOUUPP  66  
  

CCoommppaanniioonn  
CHOCOLATE & CREAM - LONGHAIR 
COMPANION NEUTER MALE CAT 
601          ___1___   ___1__   ___1___      ACF AoH DIAMOND ELSTEAD MASTER D'AMORE HERSHEY 
                                                              (CHOCOLATE & CREAM - LONGHAIR)      J EDWARDS 
      GCH Furkidz Whatta Whizz x Elstead Miss Poppins (TAS) S Dibella 19-Jan-16 GCCFSA 
 
              ___601_   _601___   __601____    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___601_   _601___   __601___    BEST COMPANION MALE CAT 
 
  

CCoommppaanniioonn  
BLACK MACKEREL - SHORTHAIR 
COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
602          ___2___   ___2__   ___2___      REBUSS NICOLE (BLACK MACKEREL - SHORTHAIR)      M SENTANCE 
      Rebuss Wassa Matta You x Rebuss Kayt Breck Faith (SA) R Kuss 10-Nov-19 GCCFSA 
 
 
603          ___1___   ___1___   ___1___      KIMARA ZARIS PHOEBE (BLUE)      F HAWKINS & B THOMAS 
      Kimara Klassic Silver Shadow x Obanya Silver Zarissa (WA) L Nikiforos 17-Nov-14 GCCFSA-P 
 
              ___603_   __603___   __603___    AWARD OF MERIT 
 
              ___603__   _603___   __603___    BEST COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       42 

 

 
 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       43 
 

EEXXHHIIBBIITTOORRSS  
 

ANDRESEN,LIZ  0408087305 

ASHBY, SUE & DENNIS  0409677610 

BRITON, SALLY  83911495 

BRUCHE, E & R  0455503949 

BURKE, TRIXIE 25 VINCENT ST CHRISTIES BEACH 5165 0435092171 

COLMER, LIZ   

COVINO, TRESSA  0466997322 

DOLMAN, D & PLESSNIG C 220 FORMBY CRS HARBOURSIDE QUAY 5015 0412051766 

EDWARDS, JENNY & NIGEL  0412713726 

FAGGOTTER, KERRY 3 NEWFIELD RD PARA HILLS WEST 5096 0439945584 

FERGUSSON, LORI   

GIBSON, JAN & BEC  0428312085 

GORDAN, HEATHER  0401700734 

GREIG, BELINDA   

HANDLEY, TOM   

HALL, DEBORAH  0402411541 

HAWKINS FIONA  0413598108 

HINDER,M  0437 191 295 

HOBBS, AMIE & JAY  0490762589 

HOCKLEY, SANDRA  0431486991 

JAMES, LIZ   

JOHNSTON, MAGGIE  0400293603 

JORDAN, JUDITH PO BOX 1196 UNLEY BC SA 5061 0413482240 

KEARNS, TRACIE-ANNE   

KIMPTON, PAULA   

LAWRENCE, JULIE  0434499571 

LUDERER, EMILY  0433631060 

MCNALLY, KYLIE  0408 968 611 

MACPHERSON, RHONDDA PO BOX 289 BRIGHTON 5048 0407060871 

MATTOCK, KIM   

MORRIS, SUSIE   

MORRIS, ROB   

MORTON, S  0409 143105 

MYERS, DEB 24 ROSETTA ST, ROSEWATER 5013 0410 633 656 

NEUMANN/PUGLIESE, MELISSA & LEO  0412800293 

ONGLEY, ALLYSON   

PERRY, JO  0431736043 

PHILLIPS, MAREE 5 PEGASU DRIVEWOODCROFT 0418838390 

POLIAS, JANINA  0419436392 

RADUS, M PO BOX 188 ONE TREE HILL, 5114 0401 383 969 

RISTUCCIA, MICHELE  0405548977 

RHYNE LISA & KENNETT, JAIMEE   

RUSSACK, JUDITH PO BOX 68 CAMPBELLTOWN 5074 0407344266 

SEAGRIM, JOHN   

SENTENCE, M   

SIERP, WENDY  0435814025 

SKUHR, SHAZZA & FRED  0400660609 

SKULTETI, DANIELLA   

SKULTETI, MONICA   

SMITH, L  0419 990 122 

SULLIVAN, ROSIE & PAUL   

TILL, J   

TOMLINSON, KELLY & COBY PO BOX 190, PT NOARLUNGA 5167 0413 627094 

VULCHEFF, ALI   

WALKER, DAVID, DEBBIE & TABATHA   



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       44 
WILLMOTT, CHARMAINE   

WILSON, AILYSSAH  0435787901 

WORSLEY, PAM  82651198 

XENIDES, KATE   
 
 
 

EExxhhiibbiittoorrss  LLiisstt  
 
ANDRESEN,LIZ 701 

ASHBY, SUE & DENNIS 307, 358, 359, 361 

BRITON, SALLY 101, 320, 322, 364 

BRUCHE, E & R 301, 323, 349, 368 

BURKE, TRIXIE 106,  

COLMER, LIZ 325, 343, 344, 505 

COVINO, TRESSA 402, 403 

DOLMAN, D & PLESSNIG C 309, 311,  

EDWARDS, JENNY & NIGEL 107, 601 

FAGGOTTER, KERRY 326, 327,  

FERGUSSON, LORI 342 

GIBSON, JAN & BEC 112 

GORDAN, HEATHER 111,  

GREIG, BELINDA 337 

HANDLEY, TOM 334,  

HALL, DEBORAH 113, 363 

HAWKINS FIONA & THOMAS, B 603 

HINDER,M 308 

HOBBS, AMIE & JAY 201, 202,204, 

HOCKLEY, SANDRA 413 

JAMES, LIZ 346, 369 

JOHNSTON, MAGGIE 407, 408 

JORDAN, JUDITH & NELSON S 340, 410, 411 

KEARNS, TRACIE-ANNE 314, 315, 316, 328, 329, 330, 331, 339, 348, 503, 504 

KIMPTON, PAULA 405 

LAWRENCE, JULIE 336  

LUDERER, EMILY 365 

MCNALLY, KYLIE 108, 502 

MACPHERSON, RHONDDA 321,  

MATTOCK, KIM 102, 103, 116,  

MORRIS, SUSIE 312,  

MORRIS, ROB 304, 306, 332 

MORTON, S 312 

MYERS, DEB 345, 366, 367, 501 

NEUMANN/PUGLIESE, MELISSA & LEO 302, 324,  

ONGLEY, ALLYSON 406, 412 

PERRY, JO 105, 113,  

PHILLIPS, MAREE 341 

POLIAS, JANINA 104, 117,  

RADUS, M 305, 350, 352, 353, 354, 355, 356, 357 

RISTUCCIA, MICHELE 310, 360 

RHYNE LISA & KENNETT, JAIMEE 114, 118,  

RUSSACK, JUDITH 404 

SEAGRIM, JOHN 109,  

SENTENCE, M 602 

SIERP, WENDY 409 

SKUHR, SHAZZA & FRED 303,  

SKULTETI, DANIELLA 508 

SKULTETI, MONICA 509 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       45 
SMITH, L 401 

SULLIVAN, ROSIE & PAUL 115, 

TILL, J 333, 351,  

TOMLINSON, KELLY & COBY 203, 205, 506 

VULCHEFF, ALI 338, 362 

WALKER, DAVID, DEBBIE & TABATHA 507 

WILLMOTT, CHARMAINE 110, 510 

WILSON, AILYSSAH 347 

WORSLEY, PAM 317, 318, 319,  

XENIDES, KATE 335 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       46 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       47 

 
  ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN TOTAL 

Birman 1 3 0 4 
Exotic  1  1 
Maine Coon 2 1 2 5 
Norwegian Forest Cat     
Persian 1 1 1 3 
Siberian 1   1 
Ragdoll 1 2 1 4 
GROUP 1 TOTAL 6 11 4 18 

     
Oriental Shorthair     
Siamese 2 2 1 5 
GROUP 2 TOTAL 2 2 1 5 

     
Abyssinian 2  1 3 
Bengal 4 2 8 14 
Burmese 5 2 4 11 
Burmilla L/H     
Ocicat 3 1  4 
Cornish Rex 1   1 
Devon Rex 1 3 2 6 
Lykoi   2 2 
Toyger 4 1  5 
Russian 6 2 2 10 
Somali 2 1 1 4 
Sphynx 3 5 1 9 
GROUP 3 TOTAL 31 17 21 69 

     
American Shorthair     
British Shorthair 3 2 1 6 
Cymric  1  1 
Manx     
Scottish Fold  2  2 
Scottish Shorthair  1  1 
Selkirk Rex Longhair  1  1 
Selkirk Rex Shorthair  2  2 
GROUP 4 TOTAL 3 9 1 13 

     
Domestic Male  6 1 7 
Domestic Female  3  3 
GROUP 5 TOTAL  9  10 

     
Companion Male  1  1 
Companion Female  2  2 
GROUP 6 TOTAL  3  3 

     
Exhibition  2  2 

     
TOTAL 42 53 27 120 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       48 
 
 

 
 

 
 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       49 

 

 



FOREIGN SHORTHAIR CAT CLUB 57TH CHAMPIONSHIP CAT SHOW – 31st October 2021       50 

 


	Judging Panel
	ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE
	GROUP 1 ENTIRE
	Birman
	SEAL TORTIE TABBY
	OPEN FEMALE


	Maine Coon
	BLACK CLASSIC TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLACK SILVER MACKEREL TABBY & WHITE
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE


	Persian
	BLACK SHADED SILVER
	CHAMPION MALE


	Ragdoll
	BLUE BICOLOUR
	OPEN MALE


	Siberian
	BLACK GOLDEN CLASSIC TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE


	GROUP 1 NEUTER
	Birman
	SEAL POINT
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	SEAL TABBY POINT
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	SEAL TABBY POINT
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE


	Exotic
	BLACK
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Maine Coon
	BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Persian
	RED
	OPEN MALE


	Ragdoll
	BLUE MITTED
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	BLUE BICOLOUR
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	GROUP 1 KITTEN
	Maine Coon
	BLACK CLASSIC TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	WHITE -  ODD EYED
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Persian
	BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY BI-COLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Ragdoll
	RED BICOLOUR
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS



	ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE
	GROUP 2 ENTIRE
	Siamese
	LILAC POINT
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	SEAL POINT
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE


	GROUP 2 NEUTER
	Siamese
	SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT BICOLOUR
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	BLUE POINT
	PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	GROUP 2 KITTEN
	Siamese
	CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS



	ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE
	GROUP 3 ENTIRE
	Abyssinian
	TAWNY
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	TAWNY
	OPEN MALE


	Bengal
	BROWN SPOTTED
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BROWN SPOTTED
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY
	OPEN FEMALE


	Burmese
	CHOCOLATE TORTIE
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE

	LILAC TORTIE
	GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE

	CREAM
	CHAMPION FEMALE

	LILAC
	OPEN FEMALE

	BLUE TORTIE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Cornish Rex
	CINNAMON TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE


	Devon Rex
	RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE


	Ocicat
	CHOCOLATE SPOTTED
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	CINNAMON SPOTTED
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLACK SILVER SPOTTED
	CHAMPION FEMALE


	Russian
	BLUE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLUE
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLUE
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE

	BLUE
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLUE
	CHAMPION FEMALE

	BLUE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Somali
	CINNAMON
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	TAWNY
	CHAMPION FEMALE


	Sphynx
	SEAL MINK TABBY
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE

	BLACK TABBY & WHITE
	CHAMPION FEMALE

	BLUE & WHITE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Toyger
	BROWN MACKEREL
	OPEN MALE

	BROWN MACKEREL
	OPEN FEMALE


	GROUP 3 NEUTER
	Bengal
	BROWN SPOTTED TABBY
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BROWN SPOTTED TABBY
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	Burmese
	BLUE
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	LILAC TORTIE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE


	Devon Rex
	CHOCOLATE TORTIE & WHITE
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	RED
	PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Ocicat
	CHOCOLATE SPOTTED
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE


	Russian
	BLUE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BLUE
	OPEN NEUTER FEMALE


	Somali
	TAWNY
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Sphynx
	SEAL MINK & WHITE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BLACK TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	BLUE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BLUE
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE


	Toyger
	BROWN MACKEREL
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	GROUP 3 KITTEN
	Abyssinian
	CINNAMON
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Bengal
	SEAL TABBY POINT
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BROWN SPOTTED
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BROWN SPOTTED
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	SEAL LYNK SPOTTED TABBY
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	SEAL MINK SPOTTED  TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Burmese
	BROWN
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	CHOCOLATE
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	CHOCOLATE TORTIE
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Devon Rex
	CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Russian
	BLUE
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BLUE
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Lykoi
	BLACK ROAN
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Somali
	TAWNY
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Sphynx
	SEAL MINK TABBY  (SPHYNX)
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	BLACK TABBY TORTIE
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS



	ACF AWARD of EXCELLENCE
	Available from Foreign Shorthair Cat Club Inc:
	GROUP 4 ENTIRE
	British Shorthair
	BLUE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLUE
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	BLUE
	CHAMPION MALE


	GROUP 4 NEUTER
	British Shorthair
	BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BLUE
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	Cymric
	BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Scottish Shorthair
	BLACK BI COLOUR
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Scottish Fold
	BLACK SMOKE
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	WHITE SOLID
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	Selkirk Rex Longhair
	RED
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE


	Selkirk Rex Shorthair
	RED SPOTTED TABBY
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	BLACK TORTIE
	PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE


	British Shorthair
	BLUE
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	GROUP 5
	Domestic
	DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT
	BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR
	DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT


	GROUP 5 KITTEN
	Domestic
	BLACK & WHITE
	DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN
	DOMESTIC FEMALE KITTEN


	GROUP 6
	Companion
	CHOCOLATE & CREAM - LONGHAIR
	COMPANION NEUTER MALE CAT


	Companion
	BLACK MACKEREL - SHORTHAIR
	COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT


	EXHIBITORS
	Exhibitors List


